## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chap. 33 that said town of Roque Bluffs shall raise and appropriate Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Department.

Approved February 18, 1913.

#### Chapter 33.

Resolve, in Favor of Aid in Building a Highway Bridge Across Moose River, in Jackman Plantation in the County of Somerset.

Bridge across Moose River to aid in building of.

Resolved, that the sum of four thousand dollars (\$4000) be, and hereby is, appropriated to aid in building a highway bridge across Moose River in the plantation of Jackman, in the county of Somerset, subject to the following provisions:

—conditional provisions.

That the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2000) shall be raised by the county of Somerset and two thousand dollars (\$2000) shall be raised by the plantations of Jackman, Dennistown and Moose River, in said county of Somerset; said two thousand dollars (\$2000) to be raised in the plantations of Jackman, Dennistown and Moose River to be apportioned among said plantations according to their respective valuations; and said county of Somerset and said plantations of Jackman, Dennistown and Moose River are hereby authorized and required to raise the sums herein provided, for them to raise, by loan, taxation, or otherwise.

-money, how raised.

---proviso.

Provided, also, that abutments of said bridge shall be constructed of concrete; and the superstructure of steel, which shall be eighteen feet wide, exclusive of a sidewalk, which shall be placed upon one side only of said bridge.

-proviso.

Provided, also, that the location and erection of said bridge shall be made by the county commissioners of Somerset County under the supervision of the State Highway Department.

Approved February 18, 1913.

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Whiting.

Whiting in favor of town of.

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) to be paid to the town of Whiting in Washington County, to reimburse it for cost of repairs to the bridge across Holmes Stream in said town of Whiting.

Approved February 18, 1913.